

14.03.2026

Case file was listed on 02.03.2026 and is taken up today as per the notification no. 64/F-4/Gen-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by Hon'ble High court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday.

Present: Ms. Parul Dureja, Id counsel for the petitioner.
Ms. S. Sood, Ld counsel for the SBI through VC.
Ms. Jessica, Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 along with respondent no. 2 in person.

Ld counsel for respondent no. 2 as well as respondent no. 2 submits that respondent no. 2 has no objection, if the probate/letter of administration in respect of Will dated 12.01.2021 executed by Late Sh. Sudesh Puri be issued in favour of the petitioner.

Separate statement of respondent no. 2 has been recorded in this regard.

Ld counsel for the respondent no. 4 is directed to file the details of the locker as well as pension account of Late Sh. Sudesh Puri.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that she will supply the copy of the petition on the whats app number of Ld counsel fore respondent no. 4.

As per report of the process server, the house of respondent no. 3 was found locked since last two years and affixation has been carried out on the main gate of the house of the Respondent no. 3.

Ld counsel for the petitioner has filed the affidavit of service of respondent no. 3 along with postal receipts and tracking receipt.

As per tracking report, the notice of the petition has been delivered to respondent no. 3 on 09.02.2026.

The abovesaid report of process server is contrary to the service report of notice through speed post of respondent no. 3.

In view of the contrary reports, let fresh notice be again issued to respondent no. 3, on filing of PF as well as through speed post. Process be given dasti, Ld counsel for the petitioner.

Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to file affidavit along with tracking report and certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

The process server Sh. Nitin is also summoned in the court, for the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **24.04.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
14.03.2026