

24.04.2026

Present: Ms. Meenakshi, ld proxy counsel for the petitioner.  
Ms. S. Sood, ld counsel for SBI through VC.  
None for other respondents.

Ld counsel for SBI submits that she has not been supplied copy of petition by Ld counsel for the petitioner. Copy of the same be supplied to Ld counsel for SBI within 02 days on her whats app number i.e. 9811786067.

Process Server/Sh. Nitin has appeared in the court and submits that he had visited the house of respondent no. 3 but the said house was found locked. He further submits that one person, namely, Sh. Jagdish Chand met at the first floor, who told that the ground floor is locked since last some time and the flat is empty.

Earlier the notice of R-3 sent through speed post for 09.01.2026, received back unserved with the report that no such person found at the given address.

However, as per tracking report filed by Ld counsel for the petitioner, respondent no. 3 has been served.

In view of the abovesaid reports, this court deems it fit to again issue notice of the petition to respondent no. 3.

Let fresh notice of the petition be issued to the respondent no. 3, on filing of PF as well as through speed post. Process be given dasti to Ld counsel for the petitioner.

Petitioner is directed to co-ordinate with the process server for the service of respondent no. 3.

Ld counsel for the petitioner is directed to file affidavit along with tracking report and certificate under Section Section 63 of BSA and original postal receipts before NDOH.

Process server stands discharged.

Put up for further proceedings on **03.07.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)  
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi  
24.04.2026